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BEFORE THE STATE BOARD OF EQUALI ZATI ON
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Appeal of 3
BYRON B. AND GENE L. BROWNELL )

Appear andes:
For Appellants: Byron B, Brownell, in propria persona
For Respondent: Lawence M Goldstein, Associate Tax
Counsel
0o PLNLON

Thi s aprpeal “1s made pursuant to Section 18593 of the
Revenue and Taxation Code fromthe action of the Franchise
Tax Board on the protest of Byron B, and Gene L, Brownell
to a proposed assessnent of additional personal incone tax
in the amount of $1,439.69 for the year 1951,

On Novenber 16, 1951, Byron B. Brownel |, the husband
of Gene L. Brownell, was arrested on a charge of bookmaki ng,
that is, accepting wagers on horse races, in violation of
Section 337a of the Pénal Code, According to the report of
the arresting officer, Appellant had in his possession a

| oosel eaf notebook which Appellant stated was.a record of
money owed him by persons who placed bets with him The
report stated that papers declared by Appellant to be
records of wagers received on Novenber 15, 1951, indi-
cated the horseés on which bets were made,

ApPeIIant entered a plea of not guilty to two
counts of bookmaking and was brought to trial on March
12, 1952. At the conclusion of hrs testimony at the trial
he changed his plea to guilty on one count and the other
count was dismssed, On April 8, 1952, he was sentenced
to seven nonths in the county jail and was fined $700. 00.

On Novenber 30, 1951, while he was free on bail on
the foregoing charge, he acquired a Federal ganbling tax
| i cense "stanp under the provisions of Sections.3285 and
3298 of the Internal Revenue Code of 1939. These pro- .
visions becane effective on Novenber 1, 1951, =

Appel lants filed a joint State income tax return for Lo
the year 1951 in which they reported an item of incone in
the anmount of §7,653.00, which was designated as from \
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"Race Track Specul ation," v

The Franchise Tax Board recomputed Appellants' i Nncone
on the basis that bets |ost subsequent to Rhy 3, 1951y the
effective date of Section 17359 of the Revenue and Taxation
Code, were not deductible fromincome derived.-from book-
naklnq. Since Appellants_had no records of the amount of
bets Tost, the Franchise Tax Board determned that this
amount_was 86 percent_of the sumreported as derived from
"Race Irack opeculation,” This determ nation was based

on the fact that at California tracks 86 percent of the
parinutuel pools were, during the period In question
returned to the patrons, The figure thus arrived at was
¥31_3b0.86, whi ch was added to the reported sum of

7,653,00 to establish Appel I ants' taxable incone from
bookmaki ng.

_ Section 17359 (now 1'7297) of the Revenue and Tax-
ation Code provides:

"In computi n% net incone, no de-

duction shall be allowed to any

taxpayer on any of his gross

income derived Tromillegal

activities as defined in Chapters
10 or 10,5 of Title 9 of Part 1

of the Penal Code of California . .."

Section 337a, under whizh Appellant Byron Brewmell was
convicted, is Contained in the portion of the Penal Code
referred to in the above-quoted section.

_ Appel | ant alleges that his illegal activities con-
si st ed entlreIK of carrying bets to the tracks for friends
during two weeks of 1651 and that he nerely received a
conmi ssion on the winnings. He states that he pleaded
guilty to the booknmaking charge only because of an appellate
court " decision which hel'd that” activities of the type he
engaged in were in violation of Section 337a of thée Penal

Code,

He contends that his income for the year in question
was derive-d primarily from bets which he |égitimtely
| aced at the tracks on his own account. In support” of
his contention he has submtted two sheets from a |oose-
| eaf notebook. On these sheets there appear anounts with
plus or mnus sygns in front of themfor each week of 1951
and a total of $8,553.00 for the year, Fromthis total
there is subtracted an amount of $§9c0 designated as "un-
collected," leaving a ™et" of $7,653.00.
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There is no question as to whether Appellant was
engaged in illegal activities of the type contenpl ated by
Section 17359 of the Revenue and Taxafion Code. The sole
| ssue concerns the anount of gross income derived there-

from On this point, the evidence submitted by Appellant
Is far from convincing.

~ His statenment that his illegal activities consisted of
taking bets to the tracks for friends is belied by the fact
_that he acquired a Federal ganbling tax stamp.  The Federal
ganbling tax act clearly excludes fromits application any
wagers placed with a parimutual %ggerlng enterprise such as
).

a Iicensed race-track (Sections 5(e), 3290 and 3293 of
the Internal Revenue Code of 1939

If the records which Appellant has submtted do
actually reflect gain fromlegitimte bets on his own
account’, then,theY are-of.\no assistance in determning the
incone fromhis illegal activities, There is, however, a
not abl e absence of the type of records which were in Appel -
| ant's possession at the time of his arrest. These records
identified persons who owed Appellant noney and horses on
whi ch wagers were placed.

Evidence more substantial than that presented by Ap-
pel lant has been held insufficient where the Conm ssioner
of Internal Revenue estinmated the taxable income of a book-
maker on a basis simlar to that here e _}q¥edcby1£9e

Franchi se Tax Board (Al bert D. McGrath, , see
al so Hodoh v, United STates, 153 Fed, Supp. 822). We
cannof concludé on the record before us that the assess-

ment 1 n question was erroneous.

Pursuant to the views expressed in the Qpinion of the

Board on file in this proceeding, and good cause appearing
therefor,

| T IS HEREBY ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED, pursuant
to Section 18595 of the Revenue and Taxation Code, that the:
action of the Franchise Tax Board on the protest of Byron

B. and CGene L. Brownell to a proposed assessnent of
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of Byron B. and Gene L, Brownell

addi tional

personal income tax in_ the amount of 539 .69

for the year 1951 be and the same is hereby sustai né

Cct ober

ATTEST:

Done at Sacramento, California, this 13th day of
1959, by the State Board of Equalization.

Paul R. Leake , Chai rman

George R Reilly , Menmber

John W _Lynch , Menber
Ri chard Nevins , Menber
,  Menber
Dixwel| L. Pierce , Secretary




